# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1749 OF 2020**

Sh. Gagandeep, (7350400010) S/o Sh. Jagdish Rai, H. No. 609/43-J, Street No. 6, Sham Nagar, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Vidya Bhawan, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

# HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present: Shri Gagandeep, the appellant

Ms. Dimpi Dhir, AD-cum-PIO and Sh. Varinder Singh, JA, on behalf of

the respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.09.2020.

- 2. The Respondent-PIO states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 14.09.2020.
- 3. The appellant states that he has received the demanded information but too late and he expresses his satisfaction with supplied information. He has given his willingness to close the case.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is warned to be careful, in future, while dealing with RTIs received in her office and supply the information well in time.
- 5. In the light of above no more intervention of the Commission is called for in this case and hence the case is disposed of and closed.

Chandigarh 24.09.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0227 OF 2020

Sh. Varun Kumar, (9876187240) S/o Sh. Chanan Singh, H. No. 94, Ward No. 11, Kainthan, Dasuva. Distt. Hoshiarpur.

...Complainant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Tehsildar,

Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Respondent

# **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

Versus

**PRESENT:** Sh. Varun Kumar, Complainant.

Shri Sukhminder Singh, Naib Tehsildar, Dasuya on behalf of the

Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

Shri Varun Kumar has demanded following information from the PIO O/o The Tehsildar, Dasuya, vide his application dated 30.12.2019:-

"Please provide attested copies of all documents Regarding "Malkana' of Hadbast No.646, Khatoni No.469 and 471 of Mandir Mata Panj Piri Land situated in Village Sansarpur from 1990 to 1996".

When no information was supplied by the PIO, he filed a complaint before the Commission on 06.03.2020.

- 2. Both the parties are present.
- 3. The complainant states that the Respondent has supplied the requisite information and he is satisfied with it. He further gives his willingness to close the same.
- 4. Vide previous order dated 04.08.2020 of the Commission, a show cause notice was issued to the Respondent PIO-cum-Tehsildar to submit his written reply. He has emailed affidavit in response to the show cause notice and written reply of the show cause notice stating that the information is delayed due to spread

Contd...2/p...

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-2-

# COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0227 OF 2020

of corona virus-19 and later on strike by the clerical staff. He has further requested to drop the show cause notice. Considering reply of the Respondent-PIO, the show cause notice stands dropped.

5. In view of the above the Commission is not inclined to intervene further in this complaint case and **hence**, **the case is disposed of and closed**.

Chandigarh 24.09.2020 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation & further necessary action: Shri Karanbir Singh Bhullar
Public Information Officer-cum-Teshildar,
O/o The Tehsildar,
Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### COMPLAINT CASE NO.0346 OF 2020

Shri David Jain, (9814860298) H. No. 87, Bazar No. 3, Ferozepur Cantt.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab, Punjab School Education Board Complex, Phase-VIII, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

## **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

PRESENT: Shri David Jain, the Complainant

Ms. Kulwinder Kaur, AD-cum-PIO on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER:**

Shri David Jain has demanded following information from the PIO O/o The DPI(SE), Punjab vide his application dated 04.11.2019:-

"Supply of copy of 'Action Taken Report' on his letter written to The Secretary, School Education, Punjab, on 22.02019 and 08.09.2019 pertaining to regularization of services of CSS Hindi Teachers".

When no information was supplied by the PIO, he filed a complaint before the Commission on 13.02.2020.

- 2. The Respondent-PIO states that demanded information has already been supplied to the complainant.
- 3. The Complainant states that he has received the information on Whats'App from the Respondents just half an hour before start of the today's hearing.

Contd...2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

### **COMPLAINT CASE NO.0346 OF 2020**

- 4. The Commission has viewed seriously for delaying the supply of information by the Respondent-PIO. Therefore, she is hereby warned to be careful, in future' in this regard.
- 5. In the light of above, no more action by the Commission is called for in this case and **hence the case is disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 24.09.2020 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner